IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

ROLAND MASTANDREA,

Appellant,

V. Case No.: 1D20-3713 V. L.T. No.: 2020-CA-433

SHERRI SNOW,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jack A. Krumbein
Florida Bar No. 0103068
jack@jackandreaskrumbein.com
Krumbein Law PLLC
12724 Gran Bay Parkway West, Suite 410
Jacksonville, Florida 32258
(407) 800-7589
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE APPLIES AND DETERMINATION THAT ACTUAL MALICE OR RECKLESS DISREGARD WAS NOT PRESENT
A. The Florida Anti-SLAPP Statute Does Not Apply7
B. Actual Malice or Reckless Disregard is in Evidence13
CONCLUSION17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES, STATUTE AND FLORIDA SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY, ISSUE BRIEF

Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Estate of Johnson,	
743 So.2d 83, 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	11
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,	
477 U.S. 242, 257 (1986)	16
Continental Concrete, Inc. v. Lakes at La Paz III Ltd. Partnership,	
758 So.2d 1214, 1217 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	13
Depriest v. Greeson, 213 So.3d 1022, 1025 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2017)	7
Ellison v. Ft. Lauderdale, 175 So.2d 198, 200 (Fla. 1965)	12
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	8
Gertz v. Welch, 418 U.S. 323, (1986)	7
Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,	
491 U.S. 657 (1989)	8
Hutchinson v. Proxmire,	
443 U.S. 111, note 8 (1979)	8
Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.,	
898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	11

Lamont v. State,
610 So.2d 435 (Fla. 1992)10
Lamont quoting St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm,
414 So.2d 1071, 1073 (Fla. 1982)10
Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)1
Moore v. Morris,
475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)1
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)
State v. J.M.,
824 So.2d 105, 109 (Fla. 2002)1
St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968)14
Van Pelt v. Hilliard,
78 So. 693, 694 (1918)10
The Florida Senate Committee on Judiciary, Issue Brief 2009-332, Strategic Lawsuits Against Public participation 1 (Oct. 2008), available at

https://archive.flsenate.gov/data/Publications/2009/Senate/reports/interireports/pdf/2009-	_
332ju.pdf	9
Florida Statute	
§768.925	7
Florida Statute	
§112.51	15
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 1.510	13
